Decision No. 67443

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Investigation
into the rates, rules, regulations,
charges, allowances and practices
of all common carriers, highway
caxriers and city carriers relat-
ing to the transportation of amy
and 2ll commodities between and 1964; amended February 21,
within all points and places in the and May 1, 1964. Petition

)
;
g Case No. 5432
)
3
State of California (including, but g for Modification Neo. 335,
)
)
)
)
)}
)

Petition for Modification
No. 323, filed February 13,

not limited to, transportation for filed Maxch 31, 1964.
which rates are provided in Minimum '
Rate Tariff No. 2).

In the Matter of the Application
for authority to make effective
increases in cexrtain railroad rates
and charges. K

Application No. 46334
Filed March 31, 1964

Appearances are shown in Appendix A
OPINION

Public hearing in these matters was held on a comsolidated
recoxd before Commissioner Mitchell and Exaciner Mallory oun May 7,
8, 13, 14, 21 and 22, 1964 at San Francisco and Los Angeles, and the
matters were submitted"on the latter date.

In Petitiom No. 323, California Trucking Association
(C.T.A.) seeks increases in the minimum rates and charges in Minimum
Rate Tariff No. 2 to offset increases in costs of tranéporting

property by motor caxriers occurring since the last gemeral revision

of the rates in that tariff, pursuant to Decision No. 66453, dated

Decembex 10, 1963, in Case No. 5432.

e

In Petition No. 335 and Application No. 46334, Pacific
Southcoast Freight Bureau (P.S.F.B.), on behalf of the railroads
operating in Califormia, seeks authority to inmcrease certain carload

-l-




C. 56432 2.329 335
A. 4633 NB

class and commodity rates and accessorial charges which have been
maintained by the railroads on the levels of the corresponding.
mininum rates established for highway carriers.:

Evidence in support of Petition No. 323 was adduced by
petitioner's director of its division of tramsportation economics. -
The witness presented a cost study designed to show the percentage-
wise increase in unit costs for the transportation of class-rated
traffic occurring since his development of umit costs presented in
the prior proceeding in which a gemeral revision was made in the
rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (Decision No. 66453, supra). The
C.T.A. cost exhibit in the prior proceeding reflected wages and
other costs in effect on July 1, 1963. The c¢urrent cost study was
developed by revising cne 1863 cost study to reflect the increased
labor costs, fuel taxes, and vehicle weight fees and Wbrkmenis
Compensation Insurance rates which will be in effect on July 1,
1964. The increases from 1963 to 1964 in unit costs so developed
by C.T.A. range from 3.6 percent for long-haul truckload tréffic te
slightly over 7 percent for short-~haui small shipment traffic.
According to the C.T.A. witness, the cost increases average about
5 percent for all weights of shipments and lengths of haul. The
impact of the cost changes £alls most heavily on small shipments and
the shorter lengths of haul, where labor is the greater percentage
of total unit costs. The witness testified that the cost increases
zeasured in his study could not be offset by the imstitution of
moxe efficient transportation metheds. According to the witmess,
laber costs are more than 50 percent of total costs, and more pro-

ductive use of labor is mot possible under current union contracts.

Other costs have been reduced to the fullest extent possible, by

the use of modern equipment and methods.




.3432 Pets.323,335, A.4633% NB

The C.T.A. witness also presented in evidence proposed
rates which reflect the cost increases developed in his cost study.
The proposed class rates, minimum-per-shipment charges and acces-
sorial charges, with the exception of the Central Coastal Territory
surcharges, were developed on the so-called "offset" method; that
is the present rates were increased by the saxe bercentage as the
increase in the corresponding costs, ac shovm in the current
cost study. No inexease is scught in the charges for small
shipwent service and in the minimum charges for shipments moving
70" constructive miles or less. The witness explained that C.T.A.
had concluded not to seek inercases in these charges for the reasoms
that in Decision No. 66453 substantial revisién of the level and
application of these charges was made, a2nd because the present
charges for 70 miles or less are not meflective of for~hire caxrier
opexations. In the proceeding leading to Decision No. 66453, C.T.A.
sought to establish ckerges which would apply for 100 miles or less;
this milezge being the extreme limits of carriers' pedd;e-trip
operations.l For other cconomic reasons the Commission concluded to
establish charges appliczble to distances of 150 miles oxr less. The
witness stated that a review of caxrrier operations undexr cuxrent
labor contracts indicated that the feasible limit of peddle-trip
operétions is 75 construcetive miles. Within the mileage limitation
of 70 miles, C.T.A; belleves that increases in the minimum and small
shipment chawrges are not neccssary'at this time. Commodity rates
and related charges are proposed to be imcreased by the samsz zor-
centage as the increases in the corresponding class rates for simi-

icr micimum weights and lengths of haul. C.7.A. proposcs‘to-relate

L Peddle-trip opcration costs are gemerally LleSs than corzesponding
costs. for movement of the freight through carriers' -terminals.




€.5432 Péts.323,335
A. 46334 NB %

the Central Coastal Texritory surcharge to the specific difference

in the cost levels for movements within said territory, on the ome
hand, and within other areas of the state, om the other hand, rathkex
than to relate the increases to the percentage of change in the
differential in sald costs since the last study.

C.T.A. also presented operating revenue and expense state-
nents for the calendér year 1963 for 66 highway carriers and for the
first quarter of 1964 for 58 of the 66 carriers from whom informa-
tion for the f£irst quarter was available. These highway caxxriers
assertedly earnmed 50 percent or more of their revenmues from traffic
subject to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2. These carriers had operating
revenues in 1963 ranging from approximately $200,000 to $16,000,000.
Operating ratios for thé.year 1963 ranged from 89.47 to 117.1l pex-
cent. For the first quarter of 1964, operating ratios ramged from
84.9 to 126.3 percemt. A recapitulation of the operating revenues,
expenses, and operating ratios of the caxriers as a group is set
forth In the following table.

SUMMARY OF CARRIER OPERATING STATEMENTS.

Year First Quarter
Item 1963 1964

Operating Revenues $140,753,741 $34,323,454
Operating Expenses 140,465,872 34,310,325

Net OpéraringiRevenues 287,869 13,129
Operating Ratios 99.80% 99.99%

The witness testified that the operating revenue.énd'expense
figures were unaudited by him. The figures reflect revenues and
ekpenses for traffic other than that under comsideration i this

proceeding. The witness stated that the operations included in the

revenue and expense statements do not necessarily reflect'reasonably'

efficient highway carrier operations, as no study in depth of the




C.5432 P.323,335
A. 46334 NB

operations of each of the carriers was made by him. The carriers
used in the analysis werce selected at random from information in

the files of C.T.A. and from a list of carriers furnished by the

" Coumission's Transportation Division staff.

The P.S.F.B. offered testimony and exhibits through two
witnesses in support of the railroads' request to iIncrease class
rates and certain carload commodity rates maintained over the years
on the levels of the corresponding wminimum xrates for higﬂWay car-
riers. An assistant freight traffic manager employed by Southern
Pacific Company described the rates sought to be increased and
' explained the background of prior rate adjustments. He testified
that the carload rates sought to be inmereased had originally been
published at a lower level than would .otherwisc havevbeen applicable
in order to meet truck competition, and that such rates subsequently

have been maintained upon the minimum rate levels. Evidence con-

cerning the metheds of handling less-carload freight by the rail

lines and the cost of handling such traffic in rail cars was
presented by the assistant to the marnager of Southern Pacific Com~
pany's Bureau of Transportation Resecarch. According to this witness,
approximately 95 percent of Southern Pacific's less-caxrload traffic
moves in substituted freight sexvice by that company's motor car-
riexr affiliate. ALl of The Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railway
Company's less-carload traffic in Califormia also moves in
substituted service by an affiliated motor carxrier. The witness
testified that the costs of transportation of these motor carxrier
affiliates are the same as that developed by the C.T.A. for other
motor carriers. The only railroad freight car transportation of
less-carload freight by Southern Pacific Company is between the San
Francisco-Oakland area and the Los Angeles area. The witngss

presented evidence to show that the average out-of-pocket cost of

-5




C.5632 .323, 335
A. 46334 NB

the railroad in handling this traffic exceeds the revenue received
for such traffic.

Evidence in opposition to the proposed rate increases was
adduced by séveral shippers, by shipper associations, by the San
Dicgo Chamber of Commerce and the Commission's Transportation Divi-
sion Rate Branch. The shippers' testimony was directed primarily
to the effect of the last genmeral increase in rates on the opera-
tions of sald shippers, and to the steps which arxe contemﬁlated if
further increases are gfanted. Generally, thése witnesses oppose
any further increases in the rates for small shipments. These xates,
they indicated, were increased substantially in Decision No. 66453
(supra), and further increases would require that alternative methods
of transportation and distribution be put into effect. A group of
manufacturers and jobbers located in the Los Angeles area testified
concerning proprietary operations which they now conduct and
indicated thaﬁ further increases in minimm rates for small ship-
ments would cause expansion of their proprietary operations in the
Los Angeies Basin area. “

~The Califormia Manufacturers Association (C.M.A.) presented
in evidence a comparison of the levels of minimum charges of mOTOr
carriers between selected points in California and Between principal
shipping points in Californmia and cities in adjoining states. This
evidence was presented to show that the compared minimum ¢harges in
California are higher than elsewhere. C.M.A. also presented evi-
denée;concerning the increases proposed in interstate motor carriers’
rates from and to California desigmed to offset carrier wage
increases effective July 1, 1964. This evidence ghowed that the

planned increases in class rates and minimun charges range from two

to five percent. C.M.A. suggested that the rate increases be limited

-G-




C.5432 P.323,335
A. 46334 NB

to three percent,lexcept that no increases should be made in charges
for small shipments or in Central Coastal Territory surcharges.

A senior tramsportation rate expert from the Commission's
Transportation Division urged that the proposed increases im rates
be denied. In support of this result he testified that the "offset™
wethod of adjusting rates, such as employed by C.T.A., measures only
cost chenges and does not consider other changes in economic condi-
tions. The staff witness testified thét there were substantial
changes in rate levels, boch upwaxrd and downward,‘and changes in
rules which affect transportation chaxges, effective January 18,
1964, pursuant to Decision No. 66453 (supra). The short period of
only four months since the effective date of the last rate change
to the date of the hearing herein did not permit sufficient time for
shippers and carriers to evaluate these changes and make changes in
their practices. He stated that it will be several months before
the effect of the rate changes can be evaluzted in any reasonable
perspective. For these reasons, the witness stated that the
increases proposed are not approprizte or timely and should be
denied. Certain shipper groups: comcurred in the statements of the
staff and moved that these proceedings be dismissed for the reason
that petitioners and applicant had not sustained the burden of proof
that increases are necessary and timely.

A senior transportation emgineer from the Commission's
Transportation Division testifled concerning the effect of the
federal income tax reductions resulting from the Internal Revenue
Act of 1964. This act veduced federal income taxes In two steps,
effective January 1, 1964 and January 1, 1965. This witness pre~

sented exhibits designed to show the effect on carriers' revenue

needs of the federal income’ tax reductioms effective January 1, 19565.

-




C.5432 Pets.323, 235, A.46336 NB *

This was developed by statements of revenues, expenses, net operat-
ing income and income taxes for two hypothetical carrxier operations,
one Having revenues of $200,000 per year, and ome having revenues.
of $5,000,000 per year. These examples did not reflect the actual
opcrations of any carrier. They were developed on the assumptions
that the Mianimum Rate Tariff No. 2 traffic handled by the hypotheti-
cal carxiers had produced an unnual operating xratio of 93 percent
under current rates and income tax levels, and without comsideration
of nonoperating expenses which are deductible from income for tax
purposes. The witness estimated that the rovenue needs of carriers
operating under the provisions of Mianimum Rate Tariff No, 2 axe
reduced by 1.2 percent under present levels of revenue and expenses
and 1.5 pexcent if revenues and expenscs were increased by £ive per-
cent, as a result of income tax changes effective January 1, 196S5.
He recomzended that the inerease im rates &s sought by C.T.A. be
reduced by 1.5 percentage points. The staff engineer testified that
the percentage points of the increase in revenues absorbed by the
tax reduction would be progressively less as the operating ratio
approached 100 percent. For example, if the assumed operating ratio
were 97 percent, the reduction because of lower income taxes in the
revenue needs of the hypotheticzl carriers in the examples would
average 0.925 percentage points. If the assumed operating xratios
weze 99 percent, the reduction in income tax would reduce the cax-
riers' revenue needs by approximately 0.35 percent. The witness
asserted that the Commission had recognized federzl income taxes as
an operating expense in establishing the level of minimum rates and
charges in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2. Ee irndicated that prior cost
studies developed by the staff in Case No. 5432 did not meacsure the

effect of income taxes as an elexent of cost, nor




C.5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334 NB

have the parties presented, in prior procecedings, analyses of income
tax as it affects the revenue nceds of carriers.

The C.T.A. offered rebuttal testimony concerning the
effect of Income taxes upon carriers' revenue needs. This testimony
showed that the actual income taxes paid in the year 1963 by car-

ricrs used in the aforementiomed revenue and expenmse analysis were

as follows:2

ConsolidatedvFi esS
Year 1963 g

Operating Reveaues $133,320,347
Operating Expenses 133,237,655
Operating Ratio 99,947,
Income Taxes Actuzally Paid $ 228,406

In the above table, the income taxes actually paid were
0.17 perceat of the operating revenues. The witness stated that
the staff recommendation that rates should be decreased to reflect
the reduction in carriers' revenue needs was based on the assumption
that present rate levels were designed to produce an overall opexr-
ating ratio of 93 percent before jncome texes. He asserted that
the record in the prior procceding does not suppoft this conclusicn,
nor does it support any comclusion comcerning an overall operating
ratio under the rates established therein. He asserted that, based
om actual carrier operations for the year 1963 and the first
quarter of 1964, carriers were not carning sufficient met income
to pay any significant amount of income tax and, therefore, would
realize no ieduction in revenue neecds because of the income tax
change. Based upon his analysis of the staff exkibit, he stated
that the iﬁcome tax savings which should acecrue to carriers under

the revenuces shown in the avove table amount to Ipproximately

Z 7The Yevenue, expense and income tax rigure totals are Ior o0
carriers from whose records such information was available.

-




C.5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334 NB

$1,600,000. However, this amount is seven times the actual ‘income
tax pald for 1963. The witness testified that the 1963 cost study
presented by him in the prior phase of Case No. 5432 did not include
income taxes as an element of cost, nor did it measure the cffect
of federal income taxes on carriers' revenue nceds. The witness
stated that ke had reviewed Commission declsions in prior phases

of Case No. 5432 and could not locate any discussion or cozclusions
in szid decisions concerning fedexal income taxes. He concluded
taat the Commission had not specifically coasidered income taxes
in the levels of minimum rates establisked in prior phases of

Case No. 5432. He further stated that the rate levels under con-
sideration in this proceeding are xelated to elements of cost in
effect on July 1, 1964. Further kmown changes in carriers' wsage
costs will take place effective July 1, 1965. Consideration of
income taxes om 1965 levels in this proceeding woul§ be premature
in face of the nced to adjust the rate levels in 1965.

Discussions, Findingzs aad Conclusions

Careful consideration has been given to all of the evi-
dence and full conmsideration has been given to all of the arguments
and contentions of the parties. The cvidence clearly shows that
highway carriers transporting traffic subject to-Miﬁimum Rate
Tariff No. 2 have incurred or will imcur on July 1, 1964, drereases
in expenses averaging five percent for the various types of traffic
subject to that tariff, and that the mimimwr rates should be ralsed
by amounts averaging five percent, with the exceptions hereinafter
noted, to offset such Increased cxpenses. The evidence also shdws
that there are mo Yeasomable means of instituting economies to
materially reduce the expenses of highway carriers to the cxtent

that the cost increases can be absorbed. The increases sought




C.5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334 KB

herein by C.T.A. were developed on the "offset” or datum plane
method of effecting the increases, wherein the present rotes found
reasonable by the Commission are Incxeased by the same percoent. as
‘the increase in the correspornding cost. This method Ls designed

to do no moxe then to restore the rates to the same relationship

to carrier costs as they bore when such rates were initially

estzblished. It appeaxrs that C.T.A.'s current cost developments
fairly measure the cost changcs occuring since the lést general
revision of the tariff, and that the propoccd rates developed by
C.T.A., with the exceptions hereinmafter discussed, fairly reflect
the Impact of such cost changes.

Cpposition to the rate increases proposed in these pro-
ceedings was largely directed to rates for Qmall shipmcnts and to
the Ceantral Coastal Territory surcharges. ﬁith respect to smell
shipments, the cvidence shows that the inerease in tﬁehlast proceec-
ing was so great aé to be burdensome on shippers and that further
increases cannot be absorbed by them. C.T.A. proposes no Iacrecses
in small shipment charges for distances of 70 miles or less. Thc
evidence indicates that the marketing areas of manufacturers and
jobbers which ship mostly in small lots subject to such charges
extend for distances up to 150 miles. The record indicates that
any increasc in the minimum and small shipment chargeé for dis-
tances 150 miles or less will materially affeet the ability of
such shippers to effectively compete for business with shippers of
larger quantities and any further imcrease im such charges canrot
be 2bsorbed by said shipners. Rates’should closely follow costs
to the extent possible. The economic considerations dther then
costs, in this particular instamce, outweizh the fact that the cost

of transportation of small shipments will be greater. We f£ind that




C.5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334  NB

no increases should be made in charges for small shipments for
distances of 150 constructive miles or less at this tixze.

Iﬁ the last general phase of this procceding the Cormis-
sion concluded that the surcharges applicable in Central Coastal
Texrritory should not be increased, even though the record indicated
that the cost differential between that territory and the balance of
the state was greater thag previously estimated. C.T.A. DPTOPOSEs
herein to railse the surcharges.  The curxent cost evidence shows
that such differential will be reduced. We find that an iancrease
in the Central Coastal Territory surcharges is mot justified. .

The Commission's Transportation Division staff wrged that
the proposed increases be demied because the effect on shipping
practices of the last taxiff revision could not be determined within
the shert period since that tariff revision became effective. The
record shows that the last revision resulted in both increases and
reductions in rates which, in their overall effect, may loxzely be
offsetting. ' The staff takes the position that any adjustment in
rates should await the completion of staff studies now underway,
notwithstanding the faet that the record shows carriers will imcur
substantial cost inereases om July 1, 1964. The ecarliest date such
staff studies can be completed would be in November of this year,
which would delay adjustment of the rates until nmext year. The
evidence clearly shows that carriers urgently are in need of an
increase in rates to offset incwn cost increases. This rate adjust-
ment should not be delayed for the reasons advanced by the staff.

We turn now to the question whether, or to what cxteant,
any adjustment In the minimum rates should be made becausce of
Teductions in federal income taxes effective July 1, 1965. There
is no recoxrd of a finding by the Commiscsion that the minimum rates

in question are intended to provide any specified‘operating ratio.

-12-




| £.5432 Pats.323,235, A.46334 NB

Nonetheless, the minimum rates are intended to retwrn to the car~
riers a measure of profilt after income taxes. The impact of the-
incore tax adjustment varies as between different zates and as
between different carriers a2nd it may not be precisely xeasured on
this record. However, it will be considered in the rate adjustﬁents
hereinafter authorized.

Motions to dismiss these proceedings were made cn behalf
of the Californiz Retailers Association, the Western Traffic Con-
ference, J. C. Penny Company and the San Diego Chamber of Commerce.
The motions were made on the grounds that there is no evidence in
the record that revenues of the carriers subject to Minimum Rate
Tariff No. 2 are so deficient as to create an emergency and that
further rwevisions of the tariff can therefore awalt completion of
the staff’s study and determination of new traffic patterns and
revenue data. These zotions were taken undexr submission at the
hearings. In view of the foregoing discussion and the Lindings
vhich follow, the Commission concludes these motions should be'
cenied.

We f£ind that in relationship to the increased costs of
service the present rates in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (except
wminicum and small shipment charges for distances of 150 construc~
tive miles or less, and the Central Coastal Territory surcharzes)
are unreasonably low. We further £ind that the increases in said
rates as provided in the order herein have beex shown to be justi-
fied, and that as so increased the resulting rates are, and will be
just, reasonable and nondiscriminatory minfmum rates and chaxges for
the sexrvices to which they will apply. We further find that to the
extent that the provisions of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 have been

found heretofore to comstitute reasonable miniwmum xates and




C.5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334 NB

regulations for commom carriers as defined in the Public Utilities
Act, sald provisions as hereinafter amended are, and will be,
reasonable minimum rate provisions for said common carriers. To
the extent that existing rates and charges of said common carriers
for the transportation involved are less in volume or e¢ffect than
the minimum.ratés and charges herein desigrated as reasonable for
sald carrxiers, to that same extent the rates and cbarggs of said
caxriers are hereby found to be, mow and for the future, unreason-
able,insufficient and not justified by the actual competitive rates
of competing carriers or by the costs of other means of tramsporta~
tion. A |

We also £ind that the increases in raii carload rates, as
proposed in Application No. 46334, are justified to the extent
provided in the order which follows.

The Commission comcludes that increased rates and charges
should be granted to the extent authorized by the order which fol~
lows; and that, except to the extent herein granted, Application
No. 46334 and Petitioms Nos. 323 and 335 in Case No. 5432 should be
denied. All motions not heretofore ruled upon should be denied.

IT IS ORDERED that:
1. Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2 (Appendix D to Decision
No. 31606, as amended) be and it is further amended by incorporatiné
therein, to become effective August 1, 1964, the revised péges |
attached hereto and listed in Appendix B, also attached hereto,
which pages and appendix by this reference are made a part hereof.
2. Common carxiers subject to the Public Utilities Act, to

the extent that they are subject also to said Decision No. 31606,




Cf5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334 NB

as amended, be and they are directed to establish in their tariffs
the increases necessaxy to conform with the fﬁrther 2djustments
herein of that decision.

3. Any provisions concurremtly maintained in common caxrier
tariffs which are more zestrictive than, or which produce charzes
greater than, those contained in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2, are
authorized to be maintained in comnection with the increased rates
and charges directed to be established by oxdering paragraph 2
hexeof. |

4. The increased class rates, surcharges, minimum charges
and accessorial service charges directed to be established by
ordexring paragraph 2 hereof be and they axe guthorized te be‘ﬁade
applicable also for the tramsportation of traffic now subject to
¢lass rates in common carrier tariffs:

a. for which minizum commodity xates have
been established; and

b. for which minimum rates have not been
established.

5. In addition to the imcreases hereinbefore zuthorized or
required, common cairiers by railroad be and they are authorized
to establish inereazses in the rates, charges and provisions Im the
tariffs or portions thereof identificd in Exhibits Nos. 1 through 6
in Application No. 46324, and in their carload class rates, to the
levels of the comparable rates, charges and provisions of Minixum
Rate Tariff No. 2 as established pursuant to ordering paragraph 1
hexeof. o

6. Common carxxiers maintaining, uzder outstanding authoriza-
tioms permitting the altermative use of rail rates, rates delow
the specific minimum rate levels otherwise applicable on the com-~

moditics and between the points for which increases are authorized




C.5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334 NB

in oxdering paragraph 5 hexreof, are hereby authorized and directed
to increase such rates, on not less than ten days; notice to the'
Comission and to the public, to the level of the rail rates estab-
lished pursuant to ordering paragraph 5 hereof, or to the level of
the specific minimum rates, whichever is lower; and that such
adjustuents shall be made effective not later than thirty days
after effectiveness of the increased rail rates.

7. Common caxriers, in establishing and maintaining the
rates and chargzges authorized ér directed hereinabove, be and they
are authorized to depart from the provisions of Article XII,
Section 21, of the Constitution of the State of Californmia, and
Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent‘neceésary
to adjust long- and short-haul departures now maintained under
outstanding authorizations; that such outstanding authorizations
be and they are modified omly to the extent necessary to comply with
this oxder; and that common carriers in publishing rates under the
authority conferred in this ordering paragraph shall make reference
in theixr schedules to the prior orders authorizingz the long- and
short-haul departures and to this order. |

8. Except for tariff publications required to be made by
ordering paragraph 6 hereof, tariff publications requirxed or
authorized to be made by common carriers as a result of the order
herein may be made effective not carlier than the tenth day after
the effective date of this order on not less than ten days’ notice
to the Commission and to the public; and that such tariff publica-
tions as are required shall be made effective not later then
Augest 1, 1964; and that as to taxriff publications which are
authorized but not required, the zuthority herein gzranted shall

expire unless exexcised within sixty days after the effective date

hereof.




C.5432 Pets.323,335, A.46334 KB

9. 1Im all other respects said Decision No. 31606, as amended,
shall remain In full force and effect.
10. Except to the extent hereinabove granted, Application
No. 46334 and Petitions for Modification Nos. 323 and 335 in Case
No. 5432, are hereby denied. Motions not previously disposed of
are hereby denied. |
This order shall become cffective twenty days after the
date hexeof.
Dated at o, Aimr aseos , Californpia, this .zl
day of Tornstr , 1964,

Commlssioners

Commiseioner William M. Bemmett, being
necessarily absent, did aot participate
in the disposition of this proceoding.

Commissioner Everots C. MceXeage, boing
necessarily absent, dié a0t participate
in tho disposition of this proceelding.

\




C. 5432, Pet’323, 335

A, 46324 TP

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

List of Appearances

For Petitiomer in Petition No. 323: A. D. Pce, J. C. Kaspar and
H. F. Kollmyex, for California Trucking Association.

For Petitiomer in Petitiom No. 335 and Applicant in Application

No. 46334, W. Harney Wilson, for Pacific Southcoast Freight
Bureau.

For Respondents: LeRoy Bell, for Bargsten Truck Limes; C. J.
Boddington and Walter D. James for Southern Califormia Freight
Lines; Otto Broyles, for Amaheim Truck & Traasfer Co.; G. L.
Chappell, for Pony Express; William R. Dobrowski, for Ringsby
System; Marion L. Frost, for Associated Freight Lines; W. N.
Greerham and Amthony J. Xoniki, for Pacific Motor Trucking Co.;
Jesse L. Haugh and Robext C. Zllis, for Califormia Motox
Express, Ltd. and Califormia Motoxr Tramsport Co.; Clyde R.
Hoaglamd, for Redway Truck & Warehouse Co.; Chas. Johmson, for
Consolidated Freightway; Armand Karp, £or Callisom Truck Lines,
Inc.; F. S. Kohles, for Valley Express Co. 2nd Valley Motor
Lives, Inc.; J. MeSweeney, forxr Delta Limes; Lloyd Rasmussen,
for Trans-32ay Motor Express; Richard D. Stokes, for Haslett
Warehouse Company; and Edward S. Willig, for Willig Freight
Lines.

for Interested Parties: Lowell D. Andersomn, and Fremk T. Malloy,
for Orangeburg Manufacturing Co.; H. Martin Anderson, for
Safeway Stores, Inc.; Glem R. Baker, for Union 0il Company of
California; Robert H. Bava, Zor Johnson and Johnson; Russell
Bevans, for Draymen's Associatiorn of San Francisco; Meryill
E. Blau, for Sears, Roebuck & Co.; V. A. Bordelon, for Los
Angeles Chamber of Commerce; James S. Bowman, for Turco
Products, Inc., Division of Purex Corporatiom; Keith M. Brown,
for Smreckels Sugar Co.; Z. R. Chapwman, £for Foremost Dairies,
Inc.; W. M. Cheatham, for Dohrmamn Hotel Supply Co.; Morton S.
Colgrove, foxr Potlatch Forests, Inc.; Charles H. Costello, for
Continental Can Co., Inc.; R. 2. Cowlin;, for Citrus Belt
Traffic Sexvice and Association of CaliZormia Traffic
Consultants; W. R. Czaban, for Purex Corporationm, Ltd; K. R.
Davis, Lor H. S. Crocker Co.; W. R. Domovan, for ¢ & H Sugar;
E. J. Dunne, by A. R. Paulsen, foxr Shell 0il Companmy; Anthony
J. Fartizio, for Stauffer Chemical Co.; R. C. Fels, for
Furniture Mapufacturers Association of Californic and Czliformia
Lamp & Shade Association; . R. Ferrell, for Avon Products,
Inc.; Dale Finley, by H. ¥. Long and C. L. Elrod, fox Mobil
Qil Company; G. B. Fink for the Dow Chaemical Co.; B. R. Garciaz,
for B. R. Garcia Traffic Service; Robert D. Gibson, for
Tidewater 01l Cowpany; W. A. Gough, for Certain-teed Products
Corpoxation; Ralph J. Graffis, £for Mortom Salt Co.; J. 2.
Hellman, for Allied Chemical Corporatiom; A. J. Hirt, Zfor
Ferry-Moxrse Seed Co. and Califormia Seed Association; Ralph
Hubbard, foxr Califormia Farm Bureau Federation; Theodoxe J.
Label, for Baker and Hzmilton; E. J. Langhofer, foxr San Diego
Chaxber of Commezce; Frank E. Lawless, £oxr Masomite Corporation;




C. 5432, Pets. 323, 3325
A. 46334 EP

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

Ernest J. Leach, for Zconomics Laboratory, Ine.; Marvin D.
Lewis, for Crown Zellerbach; C. A. Lydeen, Zox Richfield 01l
Corporation; D. H. Maxken, fox Drew Foods Corporation; Zarl A.
Matson, for the Clorox Company; J. R. MeNicoll, Zox E. J.
Lavino and Co.; M. McPheetexrs, for Comsolidated Trzsffic Sexvice;
Chaxles C. Miller and James M. Coopex, foxr Sam Framciseco Chamber
of Commexce; Edward L. Moser, for B. T. Babbitt, Imc.; Tad
Moraolka, for IBM Coxporation; Jefferson H. Myers, for Sao
Francisco Poxt Authority; A. E. Norxbom, for Traffic Managers
Conference of Califormia, Los Angeles Wholesale Imstitute and
California Shippers Associates; en D. Olsen and Georxge W.
Burns, for Kaiser Gypsum Co.; Eugeme A. Read, for California
Manufacturers Association; Jokn T. Reed, for Douglas Oil Co.:
Arden Reiss, for Northrup, King & Co.; Jack P. Sanders, for
Gerber Products Co.; R. J. Springer., for J. C. Penny Co.. Inc.;
R. J. Stongel, for Conmtainmexr Coxporation of Awcrics W. zaul
Taxter, for Wm. Volker amd Co.; Reed B. Tibbetts, for Owens
Illinois Glass Co.; E. W. Tizmerman, £or Zellerbach Paper Co.;
James T. Tracy, fox Lily Tulip Cup Corporation; A. T. Twyford,
for Union Carbide Corpoxation; E. C. Vail, for Colyer Motor
Sales Co.; William M. Wagstaffe, £or Cammers League of
California; E. F. Westburg for California Retailers Associstion,
%Iesgem Traffic Conference; and R. L. Whitehead, for Kraft
oods. .

For Commissiom Staff: R. A. Lubich and Joho R. I.aurie.,




Co 5432 (Pet. 323) - g2

APPENDIX B TO DECISION NO. S74483_

ist of Revised Pages to Minimum Rate Tariff No. 2
Authorized by Said Decision

Sixth Revised FPage 1
Nineteenth Reviszed Page 19
Fifteentn Revised Page 19-3
FTifth Revised Page 19~C
Iwenty-£ifth Revised Page 20
Eighteentn Revised Page 20-A
Twenty~£ifth Revised Page 21
Iwenty-second Revised Page W1
Twenty-first Reviseg Page 42
Blghteenth Revised Page h&
Seventeenth Revised Page L43~A
Twenty-rifth Revised Page &
Twelfth Revised Page #u=B
Twelfth Revised Page 4b-i
Nineteenth Revised Page 47
Thirteenth Revised Page 48
RLfth Revised Page 51-CC
Tenth Revised Page 51-~D
Seventh Revised Page 51-DD
Tenth Revised Page 51-2
Fifteenth Revised Page 51-~I
Sixth Revised Page 51~J
F1fth Revised Page 52

(END CF APPENDIY B LIST)




SIixth Revised Page ..... 1l
Cancels
Fifth Revised Page ' MINIMNUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

CORRECTION NUMBER CHECKING SHEET

This tariff is lssued In loose~leaf form. All added and
revised pages will be aumbered consecuiively in the lower
left-hand corner. These correction numbers should he checked
below on this checking sheet before Pages are filed in tarifs.

CORRECTION NUMBERS

1561 1601
1562 1602
1553 1603
1565 260L
1565 1605

1566 1606
1557 1607
1568 1608
1569 1609
1570 1610

1571 1611
1572 1612
1573 161

1575 1615

1575 1615

1576 1616
1577 1617
1578 1618
1579 1619
1580 1620

1621
1622
162
162
1625

1626
1627
1628
1629
1630




1631 167 1711
1632 1672 1712
1633 167 1713
163 167 1714
1635 1675 1715

1636 1676 1716
1637 1677 1717
1638 1678 1718
1639 1679 1719
1650 163 1720

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

San Francisco,Californiz.
| Correction No. lubh | -

|
Iscaed by the Public Uvilitiesc Commission of theState of California, ,
|
|




-

Nineteenth Revised Page ..e.. 19
Cancels - -

Eighteoenth Revised Page ..... 19 MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO, 2

Tten
No.

SECTION NO, 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
APPLICATION (Comtinued)

i
|
!
{

APFLICATION OF RATES

Rates in this tariff, and common carrier rates applied under the
Provisions of Items wos. 200, 210, 220 and 230, subject to minimum .
welghts of less than 10,000 pounds, iznclude loading into and unloading
from the carrier's equipment. When the carrier picks up or delivers a
shipment subject 0 a minimum weight of lecs thaz 10,000 pounds and
weighing more than 100 pounds, at a point not at street level, and 20
vebicular elevator service or vehicular ramp ic provided and made
available to the carrier, an additional charge of 10% cents per 100
pounds, minimum additional charge 75 cents per shipment,/ shall be
assessed for the service of handling shipment beyond the’carrier’'s
equipment. ;

Rates in this tariff, subject to minimum weights of 10,000 pounds

| or more, include loading into and unloading from carrier's equipment

at established depots. At points of origin or points of destination
other than established depots, rates iz this tariff (other than commoz
carrier rates, applicd under the provisions of I+ems Nos. 200, 210,
220 and 230), subject to minimum weights of 10,000 pounds or more,
include the services of one man (driver or helper) for loading or ua-

lcad:ijg of the carrier's equipment, subject to the provisions of Item
No. 1L40.

CHARGES FOR ESCORT SERVICE

In addition to all otner applicable rates and charges named in this

variff, the following charges shall be assessed op shipments requiring
escort service:

#(a) A charge of 086.50 per hour, plus{Sicents per mile computed
in accordance with the provisions of Item No. 100, shall be made for
each escort vehicle and driver furnished, for the time and distance
said vehicle and driver are engaged in such service (See Note).

(b) A charge shall be made equal 40 the actual cost of any
bridge or ferry tolls incurred for each escort car.

#(c) A charge 0£0S7.25 per twenty-four (2L) bour period shall be
asgessed for subszistence for each escort driver if service reguires
over-npigzht delay.

NQTE.~Charges for fractions of an hour shall be determined in
accordance with the following table:

MINUTES

But -
Over Not Over

0 8 ot
8 23 shall be % heur
23 38 shall be %hour
38 53 shall be 2 hour
53 60 shall be 1 hour




o - o
CYARGES FOR PERMIT SHIPMENTS

In addition to all other apilicable rates and charges named in this
tardiff, the following charges shall be assessed on all permit shipments:

$(a) A charge of {$7.40 shall be made for the service of securirg
cach permit, and

(b) A charge shall be zade equal to the fee, if any, assessed oy
the govermnmental agency for issuing each p=rzit.

- ACCESSOKIAL SERVICES

When carrier performs, at shipper’s or recever's request or order,
service such as stacking, sorting, provich.ng helpers for loading or
unloading, or any other like service which is not authorized to be per-
formed under rates named in this tariff, and for which a charge ic not
otherwise provided, additional charges per man shall be assessed as
provided in Item No. L5(a). The charge provided in Itea No. 1L5(b)
for wnit of equipment snall also apply whenever the accessorial or
incidental service requires its use, or whaenever the unit of equipment

is inactivated by reason of the driver or helper bei*zg engaged in such
service.

The provisions of thic item shall not apply ween a helper is pro-
vided for any reason octher than shipper's or receiver's request o order.

The reason for supplying helpers shall be recorded on shippi.@ and
accessorial service docuwmernts.

When charges are provided in this tariff for performance of acces-
sorial services, said charges shall be based upon the woig}:." upen waich
the transportation rates are ¢omputed.

§ Srange ) Dectsion No. 67443

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

Issued by the Public Ubilities Commission of the State of California,
, San Framncisco, California.

Correction No. 1465

PUSNSPUEL PPy SRR




Fiftesnth Revised Page .... 19-B

Cancels

rFourteenth Revised Page ... 19-B MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO.:2

I
Item
N

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIIONS OF GENERAL {
APPLICATION (Contiaued) ;

DELAYS TO EQUIPMENT ON WHOLE GRAIN (See Note)

1. Definitioas - !

(2) Actual placement. 32y actual placezent is meant the |
placing of carriers' equipment at place designated by coasigned
or coasignor for loading or unloadirg.

(b) Constructive placement. By comstructive placement is
meant the holding of a unit of carriers' equipment at a point
other than the designated loading or unloading place, due to
the inability of coasignee or consignor to accept for actual
placezment the unit of carriers' eouipment after its tender for
actual placement by the carrier. Constructive placement of
equipzent for purpose of loading or wnloading shall not
commence prior to the timze specified in consignee’™s or con~ .
signor's oral or written equipment order, or at aay time other
than normal business days between the aours of 8:00 L.M. and.
3:00 P.M. (the lunch hour between 12:00 noon and 1:00 P.i.
excepted) Monday through Friday. A

(¢) TUnit of equipment. By unit of equipment is meant a
motor truck, traller, or semi-trailer, exclusive of motor
tractor.

2. TFree Time

(a) A period of four (%) hours will be allowed on each
unit of equipment between constructive placement aad time
ecuipment has actually completed loading or unloading.

(b) The provisions of this item shall not 2pply in consec-
tion with the actual placement of urits of equipment under
agreement with the consignor or consignee for loading by the
consigrnor or unloading by the coasignee, when such agreerment
is recorded on the shipping document. :

3. Demurrage on Equipment Held After Free Time Has Elapsed

A charge of 2%¢ per 100 pounds will be mede by tae
carrier oa all shipments on all equipment unloaded or loaded
after the free time has elapsed.

4. Provisions of Itenm io. 145 of tiis tariff wiil not‘apply.

NOIE .- Applies only on shipments o Whole Grain, in bags,
subject to minimum weights of 10,000 pounds or.
more.




CHLRGES FOR ACCESSORIAL SERVICES OR DELAYS
For accessorial services or delays uader conditions

specified in Items Nos. 140 and 142, charges shall be assessed
for each period or fraction thereof, as follows:

gFeg An nt

, - For Ea~h
For First - additional
30 Minutes 15 Mimutes
or Fraction or Fraction

#(a) TFor driver, helper or
other carrier employee, .
PELr BAD ccvenvcon- cesevsenns Q165
(b) For unit of equipment (each
motor truck, trailer or '
semi-trailer, exclusive of :
motor tractors) 33

ADVERZISING ON EQUIRMENT

ror placing or carrying any sign, or signs, or advertising,
of aleoholic licuors on carrier's equipment engaged in traans-
porting alcoholic liguors as described in Itexm 111450 of the
147, Governing Classification, noving between San Francisco
[ Terrxitory and Los Angeles Territory, az additional charge of
| $6.60 per unit per shipment shall be assessed by the carrier.:

g gﬁi?&iseg Decision No. ©75%3

EFFECTIVE 4UGUST 1, 196%

| Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califorania,
i San Francisco, Califorznia.

| Correction No. 1466

|




Pl Dovised Page eeee 19-C
Cancels
Pourtiz Revigsed Page ... 19-~C YENIMUSL RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Iten | SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
No. | APFLICATION (Comtizmed)

SMALL SHIPMENT SERVICZ
(Not subject to the provisions of Item No. 15C)

Rates provided in this item shall apply omly whez the shipping
wounment is annotated by shipper, certifyinr that the shipment meets
the requirements of this item, and requesting Small Shkipment Service.
Pates in this item will apply only to prepaid shipments, released to
3 value of 50 cents per pound or less, weighing xot over 500 pounds
+ Anc moving for digtances not in excess of LOO constructive ziles or
, under the provisions of Item No. 510. Rates in this item will xot
| apply to:

l. Shipments including any commodity ra‘oed above 1st
CLass (200); nor

2. Shipments we:.gbing less than 100 pounds wbich contain
more than five pleces, or any shipment which contains
more than 5 pieces per 100 pounds, or fractiom thereol,
of total shipment weight, nor

3. Shipments which mqu::.rc temperature control service,
COD or order notify service, or whick have origin or
destination on steamship docks or oilwell sites; nor

L. Shipments picked up or delivered at private reszidences
of retail customers; nor

5. Shipments centaining porsonal effects, baggage or used
houschold - goods; nor

6. Shirments moving on govermment bill of lading.

Rates provided im this item do not alternate with other rates and
Charges in this tarifs, and rates provided in this item msry not de
used in combination with any other rates.

c l§.5 The c¢harge per shipment for Small Sb:.pmﬁm; Serv:.'.cc .;hall be as
ollows

Ne:. ht of Shipment
%In Pounds)
~ But _ oharee In Cents
Over Not Over 1) ole)

0 25 335
25 g0 : 325
50 75 _ 335
75 100 335

100 150 L75
150 200 575
200 250 &g
250 300 600 780
300 400 725 950
400 520 1085

(1) Apply only on skipments moving distances not exceedizg
150 constructive miles. '

. (2) Apply only on shipments moving distances exceeding .150
constructive miles, but not more than LCO constructive
miles, and shipments moving under tke prov:..,:.on... of
J.tem NO. 5100




(E) This item expires with June 30, 1965.

gi’?,“}_g’_ ] Dectsion No. 67443

EFFECTIVE ATGRER 1, 2504~

lasued by the Public Utilities Commission of the Stave of California,
San, Fraxncisce, California.
Correction No. 1L67




menty-f.i.f"’ Uh ' W .-3& P&gc LYY 20 |
~ Caneols '
Twenty-LowrhReviced Pagoe ceeeee 20 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NC. 2

tem SECTION NQ. 1 - RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GZNERAL
No. APPLICATION (Contimuod)

MINDIOOY, CEAZGE

(The provisions of +this iiem wAll not apply %o shipments tranmsported
wder the provicions of Item No. 149.)

The minimum charge per 5hipmen't shall Be as follows:

Exception):

Woight of Shipment
(Or Pounds) : Mindmgs Charpge
Qver Dt Vot Qyer (In Conte)

0 25

25 50
- 50 75
75 200
100 150
150 200
200 250
250 300
300 400
400 500 —
500.. 2025

!
|
{
!
|
i
|
!
E (a) For distasces not exceeding 150 comstructive miles (Soe
|
(
!
:
!
!
?
|
|

’ (») For distances axcoeding 150 constructive miles the ninimum charge
por chipmont shall be (See Evception): |

‘ .
1. For 100 pourds at the class or commodilvy rate.applicabloe.theroto; !
or ‘

2. If chipment cortains ddfferent articles, for 100 pounds at the
class or commodity xete applicable to the article taldng the
‘highest rotep but

#3. Iz no event shell tho mindmum charge be less than:
Woight of Shipment

(In_Pounds) Q¥indmu Chaxpo (Tn Cents)
Qver  But Not Qver Y (2)

0 100 : L8c
100 150 , 655 .
150 200 837
200 250 . $70
250 300 7 3220
300 400 1335
400 500 - 1520
500 x3 1760

(1) Applies orly or shipments moving distances exceceding 150
constructivo miles, tut mot exceedirg 500 conmctructive miles.

(2) Applies only on shipmonts moving distences exceeding 500
coustructive miles.




#ECERTION: For suipmonts (o) heving point of origis or point of
dertination on stoemsiip wharves or docks, or (b) transported
beyond public highways to or Lfxom oil or gas well sites, the
mizimm ckarzes shall iz no evont be less than thoze sot forth
iz peragroph ()3 plus an additionel () 55 conts per shimment

for each such origin and destimatior.

- - - -
'

p/Cha."w¢ g o y |
fomie ] messonre, 67443

I

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

Izoued oy the Public Ttilities Commdssion of the State of California,

' San Francisco, Coliforpia.
Correction No. 1468




Tirhteentk Revized Page .... 20-A
Saxcels ‘
foventoesth Revised Page ... 20-A MINTMOM RATE TARIZF NO. 2

! Iten SECTION NO. 1 ~ RULES AND REGULATIONS OF GENERAL
. No. . ‘ APPLICATION (Contimaed)

SPLIT PICKUP

The rate for the transportation of a split pickup shipment shall
be dotermined and applied as follows, subject vo Note 1:

(a) Subject to the alternative provided in paragraph (e) of this
item, distance rates shall ve determined by toc distance o0
point of destination from that point of origin which produces
the shortest distance via the other point or points of origin

{See Exception).

BYCZPTION.-When two or more points of origin have the samo
mileage basing point under the provisions of this tariff
or the Distanco Table, add to the distance computed under
the provisions of paragrapk (3) above 2 comstructive
miles for each such point of origin in excoss of one.

The carrier shall not transport a split pickup shipment unless
prior o or at the time of the imdtial pickup, written infors.
mation has bBeen received from the consignor showing tbe name
of the consignor, the points of origin and the kind e
qQuantity of property in each compoment part of such shipment.
Preparatien by the shipper of the required single split plckup
Cocument referred to in paragraph (¢) of this item, for
execution by the shipper and carrier prior 10 or at tae time
of initial pickup, will constitute compliance with viis
Paragraph.

At the time of or prior to <the initial pickup, the carrier
snall issue to the comsiznor a single split pickup document.
It shall chow the name of the comsiguor, points of origiz,
date of pickup, name of the consdgnee, point of destination
and the kind and quantity of property ol the entire shipment.
In aodition, a shipping cocumert (see Item no. 255) shall be
Lssued by the carrier to the consignor for each compenent
Part of the split pickup chipment (inecluding the initial
plckup) walck shall Jgve refercnce %o the sizgle split pickup
decument covering the eatire saipment, by showing its date
and number (1f assigned a number), the name of the consignor,
and such other informaticn as may be necessasy to clearly
identify the single split pickup document.

IL 5p)dt delivery is performed on a split pickup shipment or
& component part tnercef, of if written information does not
conform with the requirements of paragraph (b) hereof, or if
all of the component parts are 0ot reccived by the carrier
within a period of two calendar days, each component part of
the oplit pickup shipmest shall be rated as a separate ship-
ment under other provisions of this tariff, except that those
component parts which do conform with <oe requirements of this
item shall constitute a separate spilt pickup shiament or
shipments.




. . ' !

(e) In determining the charge for a split pickup shipment,
component parts may be rated as separate shkipments from point
or points of origin of such compoment parts W any point on
the split pickup rowte (as provided in paragraph (&)

i hereof); provided that tie writtern instructions furnisbed o

the carrier wnder paragraph () hercof saow (L) %he commonens

! parts to be treated as separate shipments and {2) the poeints

| between wileh the seporate snipment rates are to de applied.

’ The additional cnarges provided in Note 1 shall apply to all

component parts of the split pickup shipment rated ixn .

accordance with the provisions of thic paragraph, provided,

however, waere two Or more component parvs arc rated under

rates provided in tiis tariff as separzte sndpments 4O the

same point on the oplit plekup route, the aforessdd two oF

more components siall be considered as one split pickup and
tae charge therefor shall be at the combined weight of the

aforesald component parts.

#NOTE l.~Iz additien %o the rate for transportation, the following !
acditional charges shall be assessed for split pickup service:
1. For split pickup cidpments transported under distance raves, waen
' the distance computed in accordance with paragraph (a) sercof
‘ does nov exceed 100 constructive miles:

Veight of . weight of .
Cemponent Part  OSplit Pickup Comporent Part OSplit Pickup
(Pounds) Charge for (Pounds) Charge for
But Not  Zach Cemponent But No% Each Compenent
Qver Cver Tart io Cents Qver Qver Part in Cents
Q 100 mememme 180 1,000 2,000 wemmmwm— - 31 o
100 250 mmmmmmn 205 2,000 L,000 meeememem 410
250 500 mmmmeme 205 L,000 10,000 mwmmee== /20
500 1,000 memmmae 240 10,000 a7
| 2. TFor split pickup shipments, cxcept as provided iz pe:ag&aph L:
i Weight of Weighkt of
| Compenent Part  OSplit Pickup Componert Part OSplit Pickup
| Pounds) Charge for (Pourds) Charge for
; But Not Each Component But Net Zach Compencat
I Over Qver Part in Cents Qver Over Part in Cents
| 0 100 cmmmmme 205 1,000 2,000 cmcmmas—e 570
! 100 250 wmmemmm  2%5 2,000 L,000 mmmmmme—e 475
250 500 mevem—e 265 1:,000 10,000 mmmmammes 305
{ 500 1,000 emmmeee 2365 20,000 ———————— O35

g Change ) Decision Ne. 674»43

¢ Increase )

P
-

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 196

{

|

i

t

losued Wy the Public Utilities Cormission of <ne State of Califormia, i
San Francisco, Califomia. ‘

Correction No, 1459

“20=hm

Y \




Twenty=il% Revised PAge aeeee 2
Cancols ‘
Twenty-Lersts Revised Page .... 21 WINDOM RATE TARLFF 30.. 2

f—

| Ttem | SECTION NO. 1 —~RULES AND REQULATIONS OF GEIERAL
|

L No. APPLICATION (Centirued)

SPLIT DELIVERY

The rate for the transportation of a split celivery shipment shkall
be. cetermined and applied as follews, subject to Note 1:

iten, distance rates shall be determined by the digtance from
point of origin to that point of destination which produces
tae shortest distance via the other point or points of
destination (See Brcopticn).

It

!

f

!

t

{ (a) Subject to the alternative provided in paragraph (e) of thds
!

l

|

- BXCEPTION.-Wnen two or more points of dectination have the same
niloage basiag point under tke provisions of this tariss or *he
Distenco Tadle, odd to.the distanco computed wnder the provisions
of peragraph () above.2 constructive miles for oack such point
of dostination 11 excoss of oze. " ‘ '

(b) The ecarrier shall mot tramsport a split delivery shipment
nnless at the time of or prior 1o the pickup of the shirment,
written information has been received from the consignor
showing the name of each consignee, point or points of
destination, and the kind and quantity of proporty in each
component part of such shipment. Preparaticn by the skipper
of the required single split delivery bill of lading or
comparable documezt referred %o in paragraph (c) of this
item, for execution by the shipper and carrier prior % or
at the time of the pickup, will constitute compliance with

zhis. paragraph.

A% the time of or prior %o the pickup of the shipment, the
casrier shall issue to the consignor a single split delivery
bill of lading or comparable shipping order for the entire
shipment. It shall show the name of the consignor, point of
origin, date of pickup, name of each consignee, point or
points of destination, and the Kind and quantity of property
in each compoment part of such shipment, or, the single =plit
delivery bill of lading or comparable shipping order shall
refer to gpecifically designated documents attached thersto and
forming a part theroof which show the component part deldivery
information,

I 2plit pickup is performed on a split delivery shipment or
if written information does not conform with the requirements
of paragraph (%) hereof, or if 31l of the shipment is not
received at the carrier's established depot or picked up by
carrier during cne calendar day (see exception in multiple Lot
shipment), each compenent part of the split delivery shipment
shall be rated as & separate shipment mder other provisions
of this tariff, ‘ , ‘




| (o) In determining the charge for a split delivery shipment,
' compenent parts may be reted as separate shipments from
. any point or points on the split delivery route (as pro-
vided in paragraph (a) hercef) %o point or
points of destination of such component parts; provided
that the written imstructions furnished %o the carrier
under pavagraph (B) hereof show (1) the compoment parts
10 be treated as scparate shipments and (2) the points
between which the separate chipment rates are o ve applied.
The additional charges provided in Note 1 shall apply +o all
component paxrts of the split delivery shipment rated in
accerdance with the provisions of this paragraph, provided,
bewever, where two or more componezt parts are rated under
rates provided in this tariff as separate shipments from the
same point on the split. delivery route, the aforesaid two or
more component parts. shall be considered as cne split delivery
. and the charge therefor shall be at the combined weight of the .
aforesaid componeat paxts. :

#NOTE L-In addition to the rate for transportetion, the .‘.‘oliawing‘
additionsl charges shall be 2ssessed for split delivery
service: : N

L. Tor split delivery shipments transported under distance
rates, wien the distance computed in accordance witn
paragraph (2) hereof does not exceed 100 constructive
nfles: ‘ :

Wedght of Weight of
Component, Part (Splsit Delivery  Compoment Part (Split Delivery
(Pounds) Chazge fox (Pownds) Chaxpo Lfor
But Not Eack Cozpodent But Not Zack Component
Qvor Qver Part in Cents Over Qver Part in Cents

0 100 meocmmeee 180 2,000 4,000 mememocmeee 430
100 250 ~mememmeee 205 L,000 10,000 =emew~e— L8O
250 500 mmmmmemmme 215 20,000 e e 54,5
50 1,000 emmcee—r 240 -

2,000 2,000 mmmcamen 315

2. For split delivery shipments, except as provided in paragraph l:

Welght of . Wedght of .
Component Part /Split Delivery Componemt Part (Split Delivery
(Pounds) ' Charge for (Pounds) Chazge for

But Not Zach Compoment But Net Zach Component
Qvex Qver Part in Cents Over  Ower Part in Ceats

0 100 —crmmmm——a 205 2,000  L,000 wemecmmmes 675
100 250 mwmemmmm—m 245 L,000 10,000 emcamamaio 805
250 500 mmammmmmee 265 10,000 E—" Y
500 1,000 —mmecummem 365

2,000 2,000 =emeacmme— 540




|
(-] ' I
# Guazg 3 Dect sion No. 67443 | J '
|
!
|

0 Increase )

EFTECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

]
Issued by the Public Utilities Comisstion of the State of California,i
San Franeisco, Calﬁ.‘.‘oz-,nia.]’

Corroction No. 1470 | i
i

e




"‘wen*y-aegond Revised Page .... L1
ancels

Twenty-£irst Revised Page ..... ld WINDMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

- . CLASS RALES
SZCTION NO, 2 In Cents Per 200 rounds

MILES

u_.mm Wedght

sut !
Yot 5,000 Pounds

Qver




525 550
550 575
575 600
60¢c 625
625 650

650 675
675 700
700 725
725 750
7% 175

775 600
800 850
650 900
900 950
950 1000

1000 1050
1050 1100
1100 1150
150 1200

*For distances
over 1200 miles
add for each
SC miles or
fraction
whereof in
excess of 1200
niles i

|
i

*+ Addition, no increase ) Decision Yo. §7443
¢ Increase, except as noted ) _

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

"IcsTed oy, thc FUblic UTLlitics Commission of the State of Califormiz, .
San Francisco, California,.

Correction No, 147




o | o
Twenty=-first Revised Page wev.. 42

Cancels ‘
Twentieth Revised Page ..... ees 42 MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO.. 2

Ttem CLASS RATES (Contimued) - !
Yo. SECTION XO. 2 In Ceats Per 100 Pounds |
| Aates shown below will not Ipply ©o trans- !
portation for which rates are provided

in Ttem No. 520 "
Minimm Welght| Minimm Velght | Joiwnon NEAERD a8 provced
10,000 Pounds | 20,000 Pounds. ;
. - cation, Exception Ratings
MILES CRCEPT a5 PrO-| eXCept 38 Pro- | novirr or this tarifl sub-
vicec in vided in joct to Ttem No. 250 (See
Note 2 Nete 2 ‘

. Note 3)
over een 3 {1 2 3 L |S & 3

0 : Ly 381 32 25 22 |17 19
3 Ls 39| 3 20 27 2L |18 20
5 LS Lo 3% 28 25 |19 21
0 L7 LA} 3% 29 26 {20 22

15 Sk L2 38 27 (21 23

20 L3| 39 28 |22 24 ;
25 LuLi LO 29 25 22 18
30 L5 L 30 27 18%
35 LoV L3 N 28 4 19
Lo L7 kL 32 29 20

LS 8| LS 33 30 25 21
50 L8 | A oy 22
60 50 %] 33 28 23
70 52 L 37 132 3L 25
80 sk 38 35 25

90 56| %6 L |3 37 . 26
100 59 12 39 27
110 81 o L3 10 28
120 63 57 50 02 29
130 10 65 : 033 30

WO 150 : 68 L8 39 o3l 3
150 160 570 70 6 : Lo %
160 170 73 58 : L2 37 33
170 180 100 75 60 L3 38 3L
280 190 20k 78 62 L 39 3%

190 200 106 80 6L 56 | L LS Lo 37
200 220 210 83 66 Lt k2 38
220 240 L 0 &6 69 L8 L3 39
240 260 116 105 90 72 S0 L5 L
liéo 280 19 107 83| 9 75 66 S2 L7 L3

NOTE l.-Wher applied in comnection with truckload ratings, mindmun
weight will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Zxception
Ratings Tariff or in this tariff, subject to Item No. 290. .

NOIE 2.-Wnen epplicd in connection with truckload ratisgs, mindimum
weight will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception
Ratings Tariff or in this 22 (subjoct to Item No. 290) out ia no
event less than 20,000 pounds. '

- NOTE 3.-Subject to the provisiorns of Item No. 292 for wvolume
incentive service. , ' - .




¢ Increase, except as noted) o 67443
o Yo Change ) Decision No. |

EFFSCTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

—_
Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califoreia, !
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 1472 '

| J




kighteenth Revised Page e... 43
Cancels

Seventeenth Kevised Page ... 43 MINIMUM RADE TARIFT NO. 2

Item CLASS RATES (Continued)
No. SECTION NO. 2 In Cents Per 100 Pounds

‘l Minimum Weight as pro-
MILES | Mirimum Weight Minimim Weight vided in Governing Clas~ |
10,000 Pourds 20,000 Pounds sification, Dxception
But, except as pro- except as pro- Ratings Tariff{ or this
Not vided in Note 1 vided in Note 2 tariff, subject to Item
Over Over : No. 290 (See Nete 3)

1l 2 3 L L 2 3 L 5 A B C D

280 300|113 110 98 &5) 98 88 78 69 62 b Sk L9 LD
300 3251126 113 101 &8 92 82 72| 65 66 57 5L W7
325 3501130 117 0L 9L 1106 96 85 75| 68 69 59 53 A8
350 3751134 121 107 94 {111 100 &9 78| 70 72 6L 56 50
375 400|138 14 110 97 (116 10k 93 &L 72 75 bk 59 52

LOO 425 |1l 127 113 991120 108 96 84| 7 78 67 6L 54
425 450 | 145 1 s 12, 12 99 &7 76 8. 69 63 56
430 L751149 134 119 104 (1= 02 90| 78 7> 65 58
L75 5001153 138 122 107 |13L 105 92| 8 8 3 59
500 525 Lo 125 109 {135 108 95| 82 8 75 6L

til

525 550 WL 128 112 1139 WL 97| & 90 7% 63
550 575 L8 131 115 |13 11, 100 8 B 79 bk
575 600 151 134 118 |16 117 102 88 95 &l 66
600 625 154 137 1202 120 105 90 98 &3 é
625 650 L1 123 139 13 108 92 100 85 70

STUNR LVVRVE REREY

650 675 L 126 27 1) 9 87
675 700 U7 129 130 14| 98 106 90
700 725 2|1 133 126|100 108 92
725 750 ' 134 136 19 - L 9%
750 775 ' 137 139 122105 113 96

775 800 ‘ 139 LR 1251207 116 98
800 850 ST w5 1271109 118 100
350 900 . L8 111 120 102
900 950 155 1 132114 123 10k
950 1000 . 4 154 135|116 126 106

1000 1050 38|10 129 109 99
1050 1200 41221 131 111 10l
1100 1150 Ude | 224 134 133 103
1150 1200 p L8| 127 237 16 106

#For dis—
tances |
over 1200
ndles add,
for each
50 niles:
or Lrac~
tion

thereof in
excess of
1200 mles .

72
73
75
77
78

GF

_38%%

IRBRB IRIIS
8

RR2® JRABBY




NOTE l.-When applied in conmection with trucklosd ratirys, mindemon
weight will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception
Ratings Tariff or in this tariff, subject to Item No. 290.

NOTE 2.-When applied inm commection with truckload ratings, mindimum
weight W1l be as provided in the Governing Classification, BException
Ratings Tariff or in this tariff (sudject to Item No. 290) but in no
event less than 20,000 pounds.

NOTE 3.=Subject to the provisioczs of Item No. 292 for volume
incentive service.

-— e At e
- -

* iddition, no increase ) Decision No. 67443
$ Increase, except as noted )

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

L

Issued by the Public Utilities Commdssion of the State of California,
San Francisco, Californiz

Correction No. 1473




Seventeenth Revised Page ... L3-h
- Cancels :
Sixtoontk Revised Page ... L3-a

o

MINIMOM RATE TAKIFF NO. 2

Item
No.

SECTION NO. 2

CLASS RATES- (Contizued)
In Cents Per 100 Pounds

Class Rates shown below are intermediate in application subject""':;,\
to Nete 1. o

\

BETWEEN

AND

Any Quantity

Wimuom Wedght
5,000 Pounds

San Jose
(See Item
No. 260-
1 7.5)
Santa
Clara,

Campbell

San
Francisco
(See Item
N0 .260-7)

Qakland
(See Item
No.260~5.5)

1 2 3 4

& T &9

8 76 &7

iz Weight
10,000 Pounds
except as
provided in
Note 2

sinimum Weight
20,000 Pouncs
except as
provided in
Note 3

nimm Weight as
provided iz Governing
Classification,
ixception Ratings
Tayiff or this tariffl,

. subject to Itex No. 290

(See Wote L)

San
Franciseo

1L 2 34

5 A B C D B

(See Item
No.260-7)

Qakland
(See Item
No .260-5.5)

66 60 53 47

45 41 3633

L 40 35 32

2 30 25 220 12

27 29 AUr2 20 173

NOTE 1.-If charges aceruing under the Class Rates in this item,
applied on shipments from, to or between points intermediate between
origin and destination points via Routes &, 9 and 10 shown in Item
No. 900-1 are lower than charges accruing under the Distance Class Rates
in Items Nos. 500 and 505 on the same shipment via the same route, such
lower charges will apply.

NOTE 2.-When applied in comnection with truckload ratings, Tdnimem
weight will be as provided in the GCoverming Classification, fxception
fatings Tardff or in this tariff, subject to Itex No. 290.

‘ NOTE 3.-When applied in commection with truckload ratings, mindmm
welght will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception
Xatings Tariff or im this tariff (subject to Item No. 290) but in no
event less than 20,000 pounds. _

NOTE h.;&;bject %0 me'provisiéxis of Ttem No. 292 for vol
incentive service,

PRI ISP




. oy o~
¢ Increase, Decision ilo. &7 443

SFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Califormia,

San Francisco, California.
Correction No. MLT74

NPT SRS




Twonty=-fifth Revised Page ..... 4L
Cancels

. Twenty-fourth Revised Pagese-... &b | YINDIRM RATE TARGFF X0. 2

Iten CLASS RATES (Contimmed)
Yo. SECTION Xo. 2 Tn Conts Fer 100 Pounds

Class Rates chown below are inmtermediste in application subject to Note 1.

[ MIOTDIY WEXCHD

BETVEEN ‘ | T 10,000 Pounds
' . evcept as Pro-
5,000 Pounds |  vided 4n Note 2

12 3 401 2 3 4

SALl FRAN- o
Cz8Co 336 302 269 236|176 156 1Ll 123| 1 127 113 9ﬁ )
TERRITORY j ‘
as de- I0S ANGELES ‘

sexibed TERRTTORY Winimm Weight Yinimm Welight a5 provided in
in Ttem |as de- 20,000 Pourds Coverning Classificetion,
No.270-2 |zexdibod in execept oc Erception Ratings Taxriff or
Ttex Ho. provided in this tarif?, rubject to.
270=3 Note 3 Itexm Yo. 200 (Sec Note L)

SACRA-
ENTO
(See Item| 1 2 3 L|5 A B3 ¢ D E
No .260~7)

220 108 96 &L, 7. 78 67 61 5L Lug

l

NOTE 1.-IL charges accruing voder the Class Rates ia thic item,
applied on chipments from, 4o or between points intermediate betweez origin
and destination territories shown in this iten via routes shown in Ttems
Nos. 900 azd 900-L are lower tuan charges acexuing under the Distance Cless
Rates in Items Nos. 500, 505 ox 507 on tae same shipment via the saze route,
such lower charges will apply.

NOTE 2.-When gpplicd ia comnection with truckloed ratings, mimims
welgat will be as provided in the Governing Classification, Exception
Ratings Tariff or this tariff, subject to Itexz No. 290.

NOTE 3.~-When oppliod in comnection with truckload rotings, mindmm
weight will be as provided in the Governding Classificetiorn, Exception
Ratinge Tariff or in this tariff (subject Lo Item No.. 290) but in no ovent
less than, 20,000 pounds.

\ NOTE L.-Subject to the provisions ¢f Iten No. 292 for volume
| incentive service.

M g
0 Inerease, Decision No. 57%53

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

A

Iscued by\the Punlic Utilities Commission of the State of Califormia,
_ ' San Froncisco, Celiforrzia.
Correction Ilo. 1475 '




Twelfth Revised Page .cevvev.s. LU~B
Cancels

meventh Msed P&gc scosssnveas L’J.'.-B Im m TAP.I?F NO. 2

Item : CLASS RATES (Concluded)
Yo. SECTION NO. 2 Tn Cents Per 100 Pounds

Rates in this item apply only %o shipments having poimt of origin
in San Francizco or South Saxn Francisco and point of destination in
Klameda, Albany, Berkeley, El Corrito, meryville, Oskland, Piedmont,
Richmond, San Leandro, San Pablo or Stege and to saipments having
point of origin in Alameda, Albany, Berkeley, Zl Cerrito, Zmexyville,
Oakland, Pledmont, Richmond, San Leandro, San Pablo or Stege and
point of destination in San Francisco or South San Francisco.

Mindimum Wedght as provided in
Minsomon Wedght 20,000 Governirg Clasgificatdon,
Pounds except as pro- Exception Ratinge Tariff or
vided in Note 1 this tariff, sudject to Itenm
No. 290  (See Wote 2)

4 3 c D

L3 3% 3 31 25 22 22 Ak 19 17

NOTE l.-When applied in comnection with truckload ratings,
minimum weight will be as provided in the Governing Classification,
Exception Ratings Tariff or in this variff (subject to Item No. 290)
but in no event less than 20,000 pounds.

NOTE 2.-Sudbject to the provisions of Item No. 292 for wvolume
incentive service.

Q Increase, Decision No. 57443

EFFECTIVE AUCUST 1, 1964

ssued by the Public Utlilities Commission of the State of California,

San Franciseo, Californmia.
Correction No. 476 )




Pwellsh.Revised Page ce.e LA
Cencols

Blevenie Hewicol Page e.. 46-4 \ PRI RATD TARIFT 110. 2

Ttem . COMACDITZ RATES (Corntinued)
No, SECTION X0. 3 Tn Ceamts wer 100 Pounds

COLDITIES

Coxned Coods, as described in and subject to the rrovisions of
Itom Moo 320. ‘ : :

Toed, andmel, as described in and subject <o the provisions of
Item 2?0. 338. '

Foodstuffs for Juman Consumption, os described in and subject to
the provisions of Item Iio. 245.

EITEEN AID

SAN FRANCISCO TERRITORY as SAIT JOAQUIN VALLEY TERFITORY
described in Itexm and
oe 270~3. ‘ SACRIZEFTO TALIZY TZRRITORY as
SACRALENIO (See Item ‘ described iz Item No. 270-2.
Joe 260-7)- '
ST (See Iten
Mo. 260-9).

MIIZS (See Item o. 100) 0 RATZS (See Fote)

But ot ldnipum Ueicht (in vounds)
Over Over 50,000 | 36, 2,000 1(1045,000) )

0 5 17 15 13 13

5 20 16 15 LU,
10 15 17 160 LU
15 20 5 15
20 25 15%

25 30 16
30 35 165
35 40 i/
40 45 12%-.
45 50

50 &0
€0 7
70 g0
20 S0
90 10

200 110, 20
110 120 031
120 130 032
130 10 033 30
140 150 034 31

150 rates apply for distances
. over 150 zdiles

25
26
25
29

PR P3BY RRRER pREE
B8N RANYR PBEEE 5N
5

NNRRE NRNBE




NOTE: Rates in this item are subject to the provisions of
Ttem No. 900 only via Routes Nos. 1L, 15, 16 and 17
of Item No. 900-1.

(1) Rates subject to 3 minimum wedght of 45,000 pounds do not
apply vo shipments which are subject to charges for
temperature control service.

4 Chamre | )]

0 Inerease, e:scept as noted ) o 87445
o No Change ) DeC...ln.on No. 3

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

Iasued by the Public Utilities Comrd.ssicn of the State of California,
San Francisco, California.

Correction No. 477




Nineteent: Revised Page .... 47
Cancels

| Eighteenta Revised Page ... 47 YINIiOn RATE TARIFF NO. 2

[ Itew
- . COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
NQ' SECTICON NO. 3 In Cents Per 100 pPounds

COMMNODITIES

Canned Goods, as described in and subject to the provisions
of Item No. 320.

Feed, animal, as descrided in and subject to the provisions
ot Item Yo, 338.

Foodstuffs for Human Consumption, as described in and sudb-
jeet %o the provisions of Item No. 345.

BETWEEN AND

SAN FRANCISCO TERRITORY, as 10S ANGELES BASIN TERRI-
deseribed in Item No. 270-; TORY, as described in
Skggglv.%’;fm (See Item No. Iten No. 270

STOCKTON (See Itex No. 260-9)

QO RATES (Sec Note)

Minimum weight Minimum Weight
42,000 Pounds 45,000 Pounds

(1) &l (2) 5%

NQ TE.-The rates nawed in this itex are subject To the
rovisions of Ite.s Nos. 900 and 900-1.

(1) Applies only to shipments whica are transported under
temperature control sexvice.

(2) Not applicable to shipments whica are subject %o
tewperature control service.

A Change ) pecision No. ©7443
0 Increase . , :

EFFECTIVE  AUGUST 1, 19AL

| Issued by the Public Utilities Comxission of the State of California,
San Fraancisco, Calii‘o‘nia 1
Correction No. 1478 ,

47~




Thir‘ce%n'ch ?evis'x'. LBEE eeeo 48
ancels )
Twelfth Revised Page ....... 48 WINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Itom . COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
No. SECTION NO. 3 In Cents Per 100 }?ounds

(1) Miximun
COMMODITY 70 ORATES | Weight
' | In Pounds

| Barths, in- SAN FRANCISCO | 26 | 10,000.

fusorial or TERRITORY as 21 20,000
diatomaceouns desceribed in 53 40,000
tem No.

270"30

|
(1) Subject to Items Nos. 900 end 900=-1.

4 Icﬁffgfse %Decision No. &7443

IFFECIIVE  AUGUST 1, 196L

Tasved by the Puablic Utilitlies Commission of the State of Californis,
San Francisce, California.

Correction No. 1479




Fifth

Revised Pageé ..... 51=(C
Cancels

Fourth Revised Page...... 51-CC MINIMU RATE TARIFF NO. 2

ltem
No.

o COMMODITY RATES (Conmtimued)
SECTION X0. 3 In Cents Pexr 100. Pounds

(Rates shown in this item will not apply to transportation between points
for which rates are provided in Ivem No. 720.)

| LUMBER AND FOREST PRODUCTS, treated or umtreated, Dov

f‘.).nishec'. beyond sanding and priming (See Notes 1 and
2 ’ Viz.:

Cross Arms, Boards (See Lumber
wooden Note 3) Raflroad Ties
Pling Plywood (See Timbers
Poles Note L)

Posts Sheets (See Note 3)
Shakes Vencering (See
Shingles Note L)

Shook, Box
or Crate

OQRATES

Mﬁgfﬁ&;ggi © YA nimmm Wedght

(See Note 5) 34,000 14,000

6%
7%

&z &
s 1
| :.zz 12
3 134
1 15
16 bt
174 174
184
19%
20%
2l
25

ek

30
()

ELEEE po-aow

e
¥ ppdpet

B
&

3.
R
58

2
I3

342
SRS

o

e
VILILIWLWL VNN N
SRV SHRVE 938




200 43
200 220 L5
220 240 L7
A0 260 L9
280 51

280 300 55
300 325 57
325 350 59
350 375 62
375 400 b6

LOO L25 . &
L25. L50 _ 2.
L50 475 76
475, 500 78
500 525 : a2k

525 550 ' &L
550 575 88
575 600 ' 91
600 625 93
625 650 N7

650 675 | 100
675 700 ploz}
700 725 106
725 750 109
750 = % (3)

(1) Over 100 miles, Clasz 3 rates apply.

() Over 600 miles, Clasc B rates apply.

(3) Add to the rate far 750 miles, 3 ceants per 100 pounds for each
25 miles or fraction thereof in excess of 750 miles.

NOTE l.-with shipments of the commodities listed above, there my be
included, at the rates provided herein, in gquantities nct to
exceed 10 percent of the weight of the entire shipment,
articles listed urder the headings: “Lumber Group' and
"Bullding Woodwork Group" in the Goverming Classificatioz.

NJTE 2.-length not to exceed 2. feet, excent Poles and Piling wiich
shall not exceed 50 feet in length.

NOTE 3.~Applies on Boards or Sheets, flat, sawdust or ground wood,
preservatively treated or not 4reated, but not plasticized,
with or without added resin binder not exceeding 10 percent
by weight, compressed. rletal Molding or Fastemers may be
included in the shipment with Beerds or Sheets but shall not
exceed 5 percent of the wedlght of the entire shipment.

NOTE L.-Applies on Plywood or Veneering, with or without paper or
pulpboard facing or backing.

t NOTE 5.~In connection with straight shipments of Poles and Piling,
| the minimum weight shall be 37,000 pounds.

R

ggi?;%;e % Decision No. &7443

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 1, 1964

Issued by the Public Utilivies Commission of the State of California,

San Franeisco, Califomia.
Correction No. 1480

-51-CC~




Tenth Revised Page ...vceeas 51D
Cancels

Ninth Revised Page . MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

rItem .
COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
No. SECTION XO. 3 ~In Cents Per 100 Pounds.

LUMBER AND FOREST FRODUCIS, viz.:
Iumber, Tirbers and Veneering
Minizw Weight 40,000 pounds (See Note 1).

FROM TO
Production Zone Delivery Zone (See Note 3)
(See Note 2) 02 (Fornbrook) OB (Yreka) |

e % i
Iappy Cax A
3 (Inggan Crgek) 19 19%

NOTE l.-(a) Rates are not sudbject to Item No. 85. The zinimum
welght applles to each unit of equipment. .

(® %es are intermediate in application from points
located on or within one actual highway mile on either side
of State EHighway No. 96 between Hamburg and Gottville.

(¢) In the event the charge accruing under the rates
provided In Sec¢ction No. 2 or Itex No. 690 of this tariff is
lower than the charge aceruing under the rates named herein
the charge aceruing under Section No. 2 or Item No. 690 will
apply. |

NOTZ 2.~-Production Zones are as follows:

(2) Zonme 1 (Seiad) includes that area within ten
actual highway miles on either side of State Highway 96
extending from EHamburg to Thompson Creek.

(b) Zone 2 (Happy Camp) includes that area within
three actual highway miles on either side of State Highway 96
between Thompson Creek and the point opposite the confluence
of Elk Creek and the Xlamath River.

(¢) Zome 3 (Indian Creek) includes that area within
ter actual highway miles on either side of State Highway 96
between Thompson Creek and the point opposite the confluence

of Elk Creek and the XKlamath River except that area included
in Zone 2.

NOTE 3.-Delivery Zones are as follows:

(2) Zonme A (Fornmbrook) includes that area within a
radius of three air-lirne miles of the Southern Pacific Co.
Depot at Hornbrook.

(b) Zone B (¥Yreka) includes that area within a
radius of six air-line miles of the intersection of Main
Street and Mirner Street, Vreka, and including all team tracks,
side tracks, and spur tracks, together with loadlng areas,
platforms and industries directly adjacent thereto, of the
Southern Pacific Co. at Montague.

e A = o o e g A e . A e,

4 Change )

¥ s
o Inerease ) Pecision No. 67443

EFFECTIVE ATGUST 1, 1964

csued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,)
San Francisco, California.
Correction No. 1L8L |

~51=~D-




Seventh Revised Page ..... 51-DD
Cancels
Sixth Revised Page eeesass SL=DD MINTMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Item COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
| No. SECTION XO. 3 In Cents Per 100 Pounds

LIMBER AND FOREST PRODUCTS, treated or untreated, not finished beyond
sanding and priming (See Notes 1 and 2), viz.:

Boards (See Note 3) Railxroad Ties

Cross Arms, wooden Shakes

Lumber Sheets {See Note 3)
Piling Shingles

Plywood (See Note L) Shook, Box or Crate
Poles Timbers

Posts Veneering (See Note L)

Territoriol Application: Rates named in this item apply between points
of origin and destination, all of which are
located within 150 constructive miles of Los
Angeles Zome 1 computed inm accordance with the
method provided in the Distance Table.

QRATZS
Mindmum Welght
20,000 Pounds

]

I
l l

(1) Over 50 miles, L*h Class rates apply.
(2) Over 150 miles, rates in this itexm do not apply. Apply rates iz
Ivem No. 690 or Class B rates, whichever are lower. ‘

NOTE l.-With shipments of the cormmodities listed above, there may be
included, at vne rates provided herein, in quantities aot 1o exceed
10 perceat of the welgnt of the entire shipment, articles listed
under the headings: “Lumber Grouph and '"Building Woodwork Group"
in the Governing Classification.




NOTE 2.-~Length not to exceed 2L feet, except Poles and Piling which
shall not exceed 50 feet in length.

NOTE 3.~Applies on Boards or Sheets, flat, sawdust er ground wood,
preservatively treated or not treated, but not plasticized, with
or without added resin binder not exceeding 10 percent by weight,
compressed. retal Molding or Fasteners may be included in the

shipment with Boards or Sheets but shall not exceed 5 percent of
the welght of the entire shipment.

NOTE L.~Applies on Plywood or Venmeering, witk or without paper or
pulpooard facing or backing.

g%ﬁ; . g Decision Ho. O 7233

EFFECTIVE AUGUST L, 1964

Issued by the Public Utildities Commission of the State ¢of California,
. San Francisco, Californmia.
Correction No. 1482 _

- 51-DD -




Tenth W &80 enee 51-3

Niath

Cancels
Rovised PREE eee S1-2 MINTAM RATE TARTFZT NO. 2

Itom
No,

SECTION NO. .3 . ' COMMODITY RATES (Contimued)

HOURLY RATES FCR OIL, WATER OR GAS WELL OCIFITS AND
SUPPLIES AND FOR SERVICE OF STRINGIHG' PIZE

Rates in this item apply for trencportation of rroperty neces—
saxy or incidemtal to the esteblishment, meintencnce or di=zmantling
of oil, gas or water wells, pipe lines, refineries and cracking or
casing head plants, end only when the point of origin is at 2 well
site or within an oflfield and the point of dectination 13 also at a
well site or within the same or another oflfield (See Note 1).

Rates in this item apply also for stringinz pipe as provided
in Ttem No. 175.

Rates in this iten apply only for distances xot exceoding
35 miles. ‘

ORates in Dollars
Type of Equipment | Per Hour (See

Note 2 4n Ttem No. T20-1

Trucks, Iractors, Trailers, Semi-
Tredlors or any combination thereof
moving as a single unit:

3-Ton or less Capecity 9.60
Over 3~Ton But Not Over 6-~Ton Capacity ——— 20.60
Over 6~Ton But Not Over 10-Ton Capacity —— 12.50
Over 10-Ton Capacity 15.05

NOTE l.-Whon rates are provided in thisc item on the shipment .
transported, the retes in this iten will apply regaxrdless of ¢lass
or commodity rates In other items in this tariffl except whex car-—
rier 15 notified in advence of shipment that the charges accruing
under rates in other items in this teriff exe desired to be epplied
in liou thereof, WUher such notification is given,-the rates pro-
vided in this item shall rot be applied.

-
»

(Contirued 4in Item No, 720-L)

gm: e g Decision 'Iié. 6744

EFFECTIVE AUGUST 2, 9oL

Correction No. o453

Issuod by the Fublic Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Francisce, California.

———————— L R




Tifteentn Revised PRgE sec... 51-T
Cancels

Fourteonth Revised Page ».... 51-I MINIMOM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Ttenm " COMMODITY RATES (Contimmued) |
No. ' SECTION NO. 3 In Cents Per 100 Pounds

COM4YODITY EETWEEN | AND.  |RATE

SO%i LARD, AND RELATED ARTICLES,
Ze

Acid, Boracie,

Borax (Sodium’ Borate),

Compounds, Bleaching, Cleaning,
Scouring, Washing, '

Disinfectants, other than SAN
medicinal, FRAN~

Drain Pipe Solvent, CISCO .

Lime, Chlorinated (Chloride of TERRI~ L0S LN~
Lime Bleach or Bleaching TORY GELES
Powder), as - BASTN

Lye, concenxrated, described | TERRI-

Soap, in Ttenm TORY

Soap Chips, No.270-3.t  as -

Soap liquid, described

p Powder,. in Item

Sodium (Soda) viz.: washing SACRA- | No. 270.
soda (washing erystals), MENTO |
washing powders, (See Item

Starch, liquid, No .260-7)

lard, olid, not otherwise
specified,

Lard Substit uxes, not otherwise
specified,

Ybnoglycerides, diglycerides or
triglycerides of fat-forming
fatty acids, or mixtures
thereof, edidle, other than
shortening, witn or without
other edible acids,

0il, cooking,

Qil, salagd,

Vegetable 011 Shortening.

Minimum Wedight 320,000 pounds

(1) Subject to Items Nos. 900 and 900-1.

g Change ) - . e
0 I.ncrgase ) Deci..,iop Yo. 67343

SFFECTIVE ATUGUST 1, 1964

Issued by the Public Utilities Cormission oL the State of Californis,
- San Francisco, California.
Correction No. 148k




Sixth Revised Page .... S1-J
Cancels :

7iZta Revised Page ... 51-J MINIMUM RATE TARIFF NO. 2

Tten . SECTION NO. 3 COMMODITY RATES (Continued)
No. In Coents Per 100 Pounds

COMMODITY BETWEEN AND RATE

Sugar, in packages SPRECKELS

Minimum Welght SAN FRANCISCO | LOS ANGELES
42,000 Pounds (See Item No. BASIN TER~
260~7) RITORY as
described in
CROCKETT Item No. 2790.

(1) Subject to Tvems Nos. 900 anéd S00-1..

| ’g Si"z?ggm % Decision No. 67443

EFFECTIVE AUCTUST 1, 194k

Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California,

- San Francisco, California.
Correction No. 3/+A5 :




b Revised Page seees 52
Cancels “ ...

Fourth Revized Pagleeeve 52 MINDIY RATE TARIFF NO. 2

COMODITY RATES (Continmed)
SECTION NO. 3 Tn Cents Por 100 Pownds

SUGAR, Granulated, im bulk (See Item Wo. 755 for application of rates.)

MILES 0 RATES

But MINIMUY, WELGHT

Not 25,000 35,000 43,000
Over Over Pounds Pounds

Iy B
;g'u}:v

0% 20,
213 0%
2% 23
S
7% 27

132 172
2% 20
224 213
25 23
27% 25

28%
Es
2.
32
3

37
IR
L3

2
L7
e

[ ad

|
1 (@ | W

|

|

-4

GBU\UO
'j'é,\) 3

ri GE
BEREE RESy
REELS

n)+ .

&3ZGH - BERBRY
S

sBERy

L8

51 .
3

59

61
63
66
66
70

76
7
82
3

86




l,

(1) Rates apply to shipments not subject to Column (2) rates.

(2) Rates apply wken trailer equipment furnished by the shipper
is used for the transportation of sugar, graaulated, in
bulk, and such equipment is furnished at no expense to the
carrier (other than public liabdility, property damage,
comprohensive and cargo insurance).

(3) Add 1o the rate for 500 miles, 3 cents per 100 pounds for
each 25 miles or fraction taereof in excess of 500 miles.

(L) Ade to the rate for 500 miles, 2 cents per 100 pounds for
each 25 miles or fraction thereof in excess of 500 miles.

RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING.
THE APPLICATION OF RATES IN ITEM NO. 7LS

NOTE l.~The rates do not alternate with the class rates named in
Section No. 2 of this variff.

NCIE 2.-The rates are not sudbject to Item No. 85 ~ Shipments Trans-
ported in Multiple Lots; Item No. 1L2 -~ Delays to Equipment;
Iten No. 160 ~ Split Pickup; or Paragraphs 1 or 2 of Item
No. 2L0. - Accessorial Services Not Included in Common
Carrier Rates.

NOTE 3.~The initial weighing of shimmonts at point of erigin may be
performed by the carrier at the carrier's exXpense, ror
rewelghing of shipments the carrier shall assess a charge of
ot less than 55 cents.

NOTE L.~Rates do not include pumping service when rendered with car-
rier's equipment. When pumping service is performed by the
carrier's equipment, a charge of one cent per 100 pounds will
be made. Pumping service means the discharge of sugar fronm
the carrier's equipment by tne means of blowers.

NOTE S5.-The shipping document issued for each shipment transported
shall shew the trailer mumbers and fidentification of the
ownership of the trailers used to perform the tramsportation.

Deciszion No. 6744:3

EFFECTIVE ATGUST 2, 196L

Correction No. 1L

Issued by the Pudblic Utilities Commission of the State of California,
San Framecisco, California.

“‘\

-2~




